幣匯率變動應用於重估本集團

於報告期末持有並面對外匯風

險的金融工具。

7 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND
FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

(b) Financial risk management
objectives and policies (Continued)
Market risk (Continued)
(i) Currency risk (Continued)

T h e  f o l l o w i n g  t a b l e  i n d i c a t e s  t h e
approximate change in the Group’s profit
after tax and accumulated profits that
would arise if foreign exchange rates to
which the Group has significant exposure
at the end of the reporting period had
changed at that date, assuming all other
risk variables remained constant. The
sensitivity analysis assumes that the change
in foreign exchange rates had been applied
to re-measure those financial instruments
held by the Group which expose the Group
to foreign currency risk at the end of the
reporting period.

2024 2023
二零二四年 二零二三年

Appreciation/
(depreciation)

in foreign
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profits after tax
and accumulated

profits

Appreciation/
(depreciation) in

foreign exchange
rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profits after tax
and accumulated

profits

外幣匯率
升值╱（貶值）

除稅後溢利
及累計溢利

增加╱（減少）
外幣匯率

升值╱（貶值）

除稅後溢利

及累計溢利

增加╱（減少）

RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Renminbi 人民幣 5% 315,745 5% 315,767
(5%) (315,745) (5%) (315,767)

POLY PROPERTY GROUP CO., LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2024222

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
31 December 2024
二零二四年十二月三十一日

7 金融工具及財務風險管理
（續）

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策
（續）

市場風險（續）
(ii) 利率風險

本集團就應收╱應付關連人

士款項、已抵押銀行存款、固

定利率銀行及其他借貸、資產

擔保證券以及應付票據（有

關該等結餘之詳情，請參閱附

註19、20、31、32、33、34
及35）面臨公允值利率風險。
本集團旨在維持浮動利率之

借貸。本集團目前並無對沖政

策。然而，管理層會監察利率

風險，並會於有需要時考慮對

沖重大利率風險。

本集團就金融負債面臨之利率

風險詳情已載於本附註流動資

金風險管理一節。本集團之現

金流量利率風險主要集中於來

自本集團港元及人民幣借貸

產生之貸款市場報價利率（「貸

款市場報價利率」）、香港銀行

同業拆息（「香港銀行同業拆

息」）及中國基準利率波動。貸

款市場報價利率為中國人民銀

行公佈的現行貸款市場報價

年利率3.10%（二零二三年：
3.45%）。

7 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND
FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
(Continued)

(b) Financial risk management
objectives and policies (Continued)
Market risk (Continued)
(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest
rate risk in relation to amounts due from/
to related parties, pledged bank deposits,
fixed-rate bank and other borrowings,